20250210000039920 02/10/2025 01:11:29 PM DEEDS 1/4

## THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE SEARCH BY:

Thomas G. Owings
Owings Law Firm, LLC
1186 University Way, Suite D
Brent, AL 35034
(205)926-7790

SEND TAX NOTICE TO:
Marcus Cockrell and
Porsha Cockrell
4117 Highway 22
Montevallo, AL 35115

State of Alabama §

§ Warranty Deed

Shelby County § Jointly for Life with Right of Survivorship

## Know All Men By These Presents:

That in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Marcus Cockrell, a married man, whose address is 4117 Highway 22, Montevallo, AL 35115, (herein referred to as the "Grantor", whether one or more), does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, Marcus Cockrell and Porsha Cockrell, husband and wife, whose address is 4117 Highway 22, Montevallo, AL 35115, (herein referred to as the "Grantee", whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in and lying within Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A part of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows: Commence at the NW corner of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama and run thence Southerly along the West line of the East 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of said Section 5, a distance of 2,638.52 feet to a point on the North line of Shelby County Highway Number 22; thence turn an angle of 82 degrees 10 minutes 19 seconds left and run Easterly along said right of way line a distance of 100.37 feet to the point of beginning of the property Parcel 4, being described; thence turn an angle of 97 degrees 49 minutes 41 seconds left and run Northerly a distance of 210.0 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 84 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds left and run Westerly a distance of 210.0 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 84 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds right and run Northerly a distance of 420.0 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 84 degrees 29 minutes 34 seconds left and run Westerly a distance of 208.64 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 95 degrees 30 minutes 26 seconds left and run Southerly a distance of 619.04 feet to a point on the North right of way line said Highway 22; thence turn an angle of 86 degrees 02 minutes 17 seconds left and run Easterly along the North line of said Highway 22 a distance of 90.40 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 3 degrees 51 minutes 58 seconds right and continue along said right of way line a distance of 329.60 feet to the point of beginning.

The following easement is reserved from the above-described parcel of land; A 20-foot easement for ingress and egress lying 10 feet either side of a centerline described as follows: Commence at the NW corner of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama and run thence Southerly along the West line of the East 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of said Section 5, a distance of 2,638.52 feet to a point on the North line of Shelby County Highway Number 22; thence turn an angle of 97 degrees 49 minutes 41 seconds right and run westerly along said right of way a distance of 229.23 feet to a

point; thence turn an angle of 3 degrees 51 minutes 58 seconds left and run Westerly along said right of way a distance of 90.40 feet to the point of beginning of the centerline of said 20-foot easement; thence turn an angle of 86 degrees 02 minutes 17 seconds right and run a distance of 619.04 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 45 degrees to the right and run a distance of 230 feet, more or less, to the end of said centerline of said easement, which said point is on the West line of a parcel of land conveyed simultaneously herewith to James E. Alexander and wife, Mandy L. Alexander.

**SOURCE OF TITLE: Instrument #20220921000364880** 

Grantor hereby certifies that the property herein being conveyed is his, and his spouse's homestead.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

4117 Highway 22 Montevallo, AL 35115

This conveyance is made subject to all restrictions, easements, reservations, and rights of way of record in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County Alabama, together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining and the reversion, remainder or remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and also all the estate, right, title, interest, dower and rights of dower, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever as well in law as in equity, of the said Grantor, of, in, and to the same and every part or parcel thereof, with the appurtenances.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto said Grantee, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs, successors, and assigns forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the Grantees herein) in the event one Grantee survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving Grantee.

And I do for myself and for my heirs, executors, assigns, and administrators covenant with the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that said premises are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I will and my heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

|   | MARCUS COCKRELL (SEA)                          |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| STATE OF ALABAMA  |  |  |  |
| COUNTY OF BIBB  | )  | GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT   |  |
| that Marcus Cockrell, whose me, acknowledged before me of he executed the same voluntaril | name is signe n this day, that ly as his own a | n and for said County, in said State, hereby certified to the foregoing conveyance, and being known to the tenth of the contents of the conveyance act, on the day the same bears date.  I this day of |  |
|   |  | Selelah Cole  Notary Public  My Commission Expires://19/2027   |  |

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

| Grantor's Name   | Marcus Cockrell  | Grantee's Name   | Marcus Cockrell and Porsha Cockrell                          |
|--|--|--|--|
| Mailing Address  | 4117 Highway 22  | _<br>Mailing Address   | s 4117 Highway 22  |
|  | Montevallo, AL 35115   |  | Montevallo, AL 35115   |
|  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |
| Property Address   | 4117 Highway 22  | _ Date of Sale   | Э  |
| Filed and Recorded   | Montevallo, AL 35115   | Total Purchase Price   | <b>\$</b>  |
| Official Public Record  Judge of Probate, She  Clerk                                       | elby County Alabama, County                                  | <u>or</u>  |  |
| Official Public Record Judge of Probate, She Clerk Shelby County, AL 02/10/2025 01:11:29 H | PM   | Actual Value   | \$   |
| \$261.50 BRITTANI<br>20250210000039920   | alling S. Buyl   | or   |  |
|  |  | Assessor's Market Value  | \$ 460,030.00 divided by 2 =\$230,015.0                      |
| •  | ne) (Recordation of docun                                    | this form can be verified in the nentary evidence is not required.  Appraisal  Other |  |
| •  | document presented for recthis form is not required.         | ordation contains all of the re  | equired information referenced                               |
|  |  | Instructions   |  |
|  | d mailing address - provide ir current mailing address.      | the name of the person or person   | ersons conveying interest                                    |
| Grantee's name and to property is being  | •  | the name of the person or p  | ersons to whom interest                                      |
| Property address -   | the physical address of the                                  | property being conveyed, if  | available.   |
| Date of Sale - the o   | date on which interest to the                                | property was conveyed.   |  |
| ·  | e - the total amount paid fo<br>the instrument offered for r | r the purchase of the propert<br>ecord.  | ty, both real and personal,                                  |
| conveyed by the in   |  | This may be evidenced by a   | y, both real and personal, being an appraisal conducted by a |
| excluding current uresponsibility of val   | se valuation, of the property                                |  | ·  |
| accurate. I further t  | understand that any false stated in Code of Alabama 19       | atements claimed on this for 975 § 40-22-1 (h).                                      | ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition |
| Date   |  | Print Delilah  | 10/0   |
| Unattested   |  | Sigh Celalic<br>(Grantor/Grant   | Lolle Land   |
|  | (verified by)  | (Grantor/Grant   | ee/Owner/Agent) circle one                                   |
|  |  |  | Form RT-1  |